15:33

Υ
ed documents or the new address(es) below.
ddress of receiving party(ies) addresses, or citizenship attached?
peare Company, LLC
ss; 3801 Westmore Drive
arolina
Zip: <u>29223</u>
n Citizenship
artnership Citizenship
ntnership Citizenship
n Citizenship
Citizenship <u>Delaware</u> of domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is attached: Yes X No must be a separate document from assignment)
or description of the Trademark. Registration No.(s)
dditional sheet(s) attached? Yes No tion or Registration Number is unknown):
ber of applications and ns involved:
(37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00

n PTO-1594 (Rev. 01-09)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
B Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009) RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET
TDADEMAR	RKS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
	2. Name and address of receiving Parist . These
Name of Conveying Part A 4-2-7	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
re Fishing, Inc.	Name: Shakespeare Company, LLC
- A secolation	Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 3801 Westmore Drive
General Partnership Limited Partnership	
X Corporation- State: <u>lowa</u>	City: Columbia
Other	State: South Carolina Zin: 20223
itizenship (see guidelines)	Country: USA Zip: 29223
dditional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Association Citizenship
. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) April 15, 2010	Corporation Citizenship
	Corporation Citizenship Delaware
	Citizenship <u>Delaware</u> If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Security Agreement Change of Name	representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Other	(Designations must be a separate document
Other 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) ar	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	2,413,420
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
Trademark(s) (and Filin	ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
C. Identification of Description of Transmission	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
concerning document should be maneu.	registrations involved:
Name: Julie C. VanDerZanden	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: K-2 Corporation	_
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 4201 6th Ave S	Enclosed
	8. Payment Information:
City: Seattle	-
State: washington Zip: 98108	-
Phone Number: <u>206-805-4800</u>	Deposit Account Number 500225
Fax Number: 206-805-4801	Authorized User Name Inlie C. Van Der Zanden
Email Address: trademarks@k2sports.com	April 26, 2010
9. Signature: Julie C. Vanuler Sanden	Date
O)g.iut	Total number of pages including cover 5
Julie C. VanDerZanden Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:
I Name of Egizon gighting	

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into as of April 15, 2010 between Pure Fishing, Inc., a Iowa corporation, having a place of business at 1900 18th Street, Spirit Lake, IA 51360 ("Assignee") and Shakespeare Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 3801 Westmore Drive, Columbia, SC 29223 ("Assignor").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, domain names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature (whether registered or unregistered), all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State or territory thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof; (b) all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof; and (c) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by any of the foregoing listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "Trademarks").

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the covenants and agreements in this Assignment, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Grant. Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto and the portion of the business to which the Trademarks pertain, which is ongoing and existing, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringements of the Trademarks, along with the right to sue for and collect such damages for the use and benefit of Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 2. Representations and Warranties of the Parties. Each party represents and warrants that (a) this Assignment is a legal, valid and binding obligation of the warranting party, (b) such party has full power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Assignment in accordance with its terms and (c) such party is and will remain free of any obligations and restrictions that would prevent or impede its performance of its obligations under this Assignment.

- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each party will, without additional consideration, take such further actions and execute promptly such further documents and instruments as are necessary to effect and record the above assignment, including any actions, documents or instruments required by the applicable registrar to document the transfer herein or as may be necessary to protect, perfect, secure and vest good, valid and marketable title to the Trademarks and related rights in Assignee.
- 4. <u>Recording of Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue service marks, trademarks or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications, to issue the same to Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by facsimile signature and in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed as of the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

PURE F	ISHING, INC.
Ву:	Danifuny
Name:_	DANNY RICARD
Title:	CONTROLLEUR_

ASSIGNEE:

SHAKESPEARE COMPANY, LLC

By: Informer
Name: Mark Rosebrock
Title: Assistant Secretary

Apr-26-10 15:33 From-K2 LEGAL 2068054801 T-819 P.004/005 F-926

EXHIBIT A

TANGLEFREE U.S. Registration No. 2,413,420

Apr-26-10 15:33 From-K2 LEGAL

RECORDED: 04/26/2010

2068054801

T-819 P.005/005 F-926

Acknowledgement by Notary Public

State of 300th Carolin	<u>.a</u>
County of Richland	
personally appeared	of April, 2010, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,, personally known to me (or proved to me lence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within to me that he executed the same.
Seal:	Signature: Oanisha O. Ruff Name: Janisha D. Ruff, Notary Public
	My Appointment Expires: 12.28.16